63rd AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Committee on 26 August 2018

No	Competitions	Defendant (unless otherwise stated)	Matters	Basic Facts	Terms	Decision
I	AFC Champions League 2018 and AFC Cup 2018	Bahrain Football Association	Article 4, AFC Club Licensing Regulations (2016 Edition) Article 4, AFC Cup Club Licensing Regulations	The Defendant incorrectly granted licences to Malkiya Club (BHR) to participate in the AFC Champions League 2018 and Manama Club (BHR) to participate in the AFC Cup 2018.	AFC Club Licensing Regulations (2016 Edition), and Article 4C(a) of the AFC Cup Club Licensing Regulations.	20180826DC01
2	AFC U-19 Championship 2016 (Qualifiers) United Arab Emirates vs. Afghanistan on 2 October 2015 Afghanistan vs. Palestine on 4 October 2015 India vs. Afghanistan on 6 October 2015	Afghanistan Football Federation	Article 55, AFC Disciplinary Code (2014 Edition)	Defendant fielded an ineligible player, Mr. Reza Allah Yari to participate in each of the Matches in the AFC U-19 Championship 2016 (Qualifiers).	1.Afghanistan Football Federation is fined USD4,500/- for violating Article 55.1 of the AFC Disciplinary Code (2014 Edition) (the "2014 Code") in the following matches: 1.1United Arab Emirates vs. Afghanistan on 2 October 2015 1.2Afghanistan vs. Palestine on 4 October 2015 1.3India vs. Afghanistan on 6 October 2015 2.The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 3.In accordance with Article 55 of the 2014 Code read together with Article 31 of the 2014 Code, victory shall be awarded to the following teams with the score of 3-0. 3.1United Arab Emirates vs. Afghanistan on 2 October 2015 3.2Afghanistan vs. Palestine on 4 October 2015 3.3India vs. Afghanistan on 6 October 2015 4.Afghanistan Football Federation is informed that a repeat violation of this provision will be met with more severe punishment.	20180826DC02